

## RESOLUTION 0058-2025 adopted by the Council of The Corporation of the City of Mississauga at its meeting on March 19, 2025

0058-2025 Moved by: Councillor J. Kovac Seconded by: Councillor J. Horneck

WHEREAS sections 188-193 of the Municipal Act, 2001 (Act) contain provisions permitting transfers of certain powers from upper-tier to lower-tier municipalities;

AND WHEREAS one such power that can be transferred is with respect to waste collection;

AND WHEREAS the process to transfer the Region of Peel's powers in relation to waste collection to Mississauga under sections 191 and 192 of the Act involves the following processes:

- Mississauga must pass a by-law to provide for the transfer of Peel Region's powers with respect to waste collection;
- at least one of the City of Brampton or Town of Caledon must pass resolutions consenting to the by-law; and
- the Region of Peel Council must pass a resolution, with a majority of all the votes on Regional Council cast in favour of the resolution.

## THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

- 1. The City of Mississauga passes this motion to transfer waste collection powers, excluding with respect to the community recycling centres, in the City of Mississauga from the Region of Peel to the City of Mississauga;
- The City of Mississauga shall enter into discussions with the Region to provide for transitional matters involved with the transfer, including a staff transition plan that shall include rights of first offer of employment from the City of Mississauga to Regional staff impacted by the transfer.
- 3. The City of Mississauga enacts a by-law to give effect to the transfer of waste collection powers, excluding with respect to the community recycling centres, in the City of Mississauga from the Region of Peel to the City of Mississauga and transitional matters to facilitate the assumption of the powers.
- 4. The City of Mississauga further passes this motion in support of the City of Brampton transferring the waste collection powers, excluding with respect to community recycling centres, in the City of Brampton from the Region of Peel to the City of Brampton through a by-law, and hereby consents to such by-law;

- 5. The City of Mississauga further passes this motion in support of the Town of Caledon transferring the waste collection powers, excluding with respect to community recycling centres, in the Town of Caledon from the Region of Peel to the Town of Caledon through a by-law, and hereby consents to such by-law;
- 6. That a motion be presented to the Region of Peel at the Council meeting of March 20<sup>th</sup>, 2025 transferring waste collection powers, excluding with respect to the community recycling centres, from the Region of Peel to the three lower tier municipalities forming part of the Region of Peel.
- 7. That all necessary by-laws be enacted.

| Recorded Vote          | YES | NO | ABSENT | ABSTAIN |
|------------------------|-----|----|--------|---------|
| Mayor C. Parrish       | Х   |    |        |         |
| Councillor S. Dasko    | Х   |    |        |         |
| Councillor A. Tedjo    | Х   |    |        |         |
| Councillor C. Fonseca  | Х   |    |        |         |
| Councillor J. Kovac    | Х   |    |        |         |
| Councillor N. Hart     | Х   |    |        |         |
| Councillor J. Horneck  | Х   |    |        |         |
| Councillor D. Damerla  |     |    | Х      |         |
| Councillor M. Mahoney  | Х   |    |        |         |
| Councillor M. Reid     | Х   |    |        |         |
| Councillor S. McFadden | Х   |    |        |         |
| Councillor B. Butt     | Х   |    |        |         |

Carried (11, 0 - 1 Absent)